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lndependent Auditor's Report to the Shareholder's
of

Panchagarh Sugar Mills Limited

Qualified Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Panchagarh Sugar Mills Limited which comprise the statement
of financial position as at 30 June2023, the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income,
statement of changes in equity and statement bf cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial
statements, including a sumlnary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements referred to above grve a true and fair view of the
financial position as at 30 lune 2023, and its financial performance for the year then ended in accordance with
lntemational Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) and comply with the applicable laws and regulations.

Basis for Qualified Opinion

Financial position of Tk. 20,594,580,101, we could not perform standard audit procedure because we
could not flnd any fixed asset register and ledger by which we confirm the capitalization of assets.

1,591,790 as we failed to match with schedule and third party confirmation.

Position of Tk. 6,523,641 ortt of which cash in hand was Tk.178,282, we could not confirm the cash
in hand balance because we performed physical counting of cash report at the time of audit but could
not complete roll.forward schedule to match with the closing balance and we could not find some
bank reconciliation to match with bank balance.

not confirm the amount by GL or subsequent statement from head office.

Tk. 136,927,648, we could not con{irm by third party confirmation or General Ledger to perform
alternative procedure.

The Bangladesh Labor Act, 2006.

Comprehensive Income of Tk. 7,319,035 in which we could not perform vouching of purchases of Tk.
22,469,097.

Reserve of Tk. 2,060,000 which was reported in the statement of changes in equity.

Gratuity of Tk. 148,542,851and management did not provide as on what basis this amount has been
calculated. We were unable to check whether this has been transferred to Pension fund or not.

Gratuity as per schedule L3 (4) of Tk. 88,496,220, We could not verify the payable balance because
we couldn't receive any third party confirmation and management did not provide as on what basis
Gratuity has been calculated. N\,?l\*

HEAD OFFICE
Hasur Court (lst Floor), 2311 Motijheel ClA,

).}

F
I

BRANCH OFFICE
R H Home Center. Suit No - 337. (3rd Floor)



*

ATIK KHALED CTIOwDHURY f*,,,**,,
WortdwideChartered Accountants Network
Member

c

We conducted our audit in accordance with Intemational Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our responsibilities
under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial
Statements section of our report. We are independent in accordance with the ethical requirements that are
relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Bangladesh, and we have fulfilled our other ethical
responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Key Audit Matters

As per decision of the Govemment of Peoplds Republic of Bangladesh, The production of the Panchagarh
sugar mills limited has banned and closed of production due to continuous loss of production as well as loss in
management accounts and as on 30 June 2023 the Company's current liabilities exceed current assets by BDT
2,828,871,609. These events and conditions, along with other matters indicate that the company could not
continue as a going concem. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation of financial statements that give a true and fair view in
accordance with IFRSs and for such intemal control as management determines is necessary to enable the
preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or enor.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the entity's ability to continue
as a going concem, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concem and using the going concern
basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate or to cease operations, or has no realistic
alternative but to do so. Those charged with govemance are responsible for overseeing the financial reporting
process, .

Auditorrs Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free
from material misstatemeirt, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our
opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in
accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from
fraud or error and are considered material if individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be
expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional
skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

o Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the flnancial statements, whether due to fraud
or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that
is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of intemal control.

o Obtain an understanding of intemal control relevant to the audit in order to desigrr audit procedures
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the
effectiveness of intemal control.

o Evaluate the appropriateness of accolmting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting
estimates and related disclosures made by management.

. Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concem basis of accounting and,
based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or
conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Business's ability to continue as a going concern. If
we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report
to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modiff
our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's
report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Business to cease to continue as a goingconcern' trr 2
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Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the

disclosures, and whether the fina:rcial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a
manner that achieves fair presentation.

I

We communicate with those charged with govemance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and

timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any sigrrificant deficiencies in intemal control that

we identi$ during our audit.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

We also report the following:

a) we have obtained all the information and explanation, except described in basis for qualification
section, which to the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purpose of our audit and

made due verification thereof;

b) in our opinion, proper books ofaccount as required by law have been kept by the Business so far as it
appeared from our examination ofthose books; and

c) the statement of financial position and statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

dealt with by the report are in agreement with the books of account.

Signed on behalfof
Atik Khaled Chowdhury
Chartered Accountants
FRC RegNo: CAF-001-148
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Panchaga rh Sugar Mills Limited
Panchagarh

of Iinancial as

Pa rticulars Notes/ Sch Mills Farm
30.06.2023 30.06.2022Property & Assets

A. Non-Current Assets :

l,roperty, Plant & Equipment

B. Current r\ssets :

Work in Process

Stock ofFinished Goods
Stock ofStores & Spare

Stock of Fertilizer, Insecticides
Store In -Transit

PSM Experimental Farm Current A/c
Inter Pro.iect Current Account (Assets)
Sundry Debtors

Loans. AdVance, Deposits & pre-payments

Cash & Cash Equivalents

Total Assets (A+B)

Equity & Liabilities :

C. Shareholders, Eouity :

Issued, Subscribed & paid Up Capital
40% Equiry Share of SMRFS
Reserue & Surplus

Retained Earnings

7.00

7.00

8.00

D. Non-Qurrent Liabilities :

Govt. Fund & Loans

Agri: & Cash Credrt Loans (Blocked)
Crants

PSM Erperirnental Farm
Un- Secured Loans

ll. Current Liabiliries :

Il O Current Account

lnter Project Current Account (Liabilities)
l-jabjlities tbr Provisional Expenses
Liabilities for Other l'inance
Provision for Bad & Doubtlul Debrs
Workers Proflt Participation Fund
Provision for Leave pay & Gratuity

Total Equity & Liabilities (C+D+E)

tJt

20,s94,s80, I 0 I 6 20,s94,s80, I 07 40,847.921

N I Chowdhury FCA
Senior Partner

6
400

A6

A7

A8

A8

A9

Al0
Alt

At2

5.00

6

9.00

10.00

It 00

12.00

17.00

20,834,352,380 6 20,834,3s2,386

notes 1 to 18 and Schedule Al to A Ll to L5 form an integral part ofthese statements.

Signed in terms ofour separate report ofeven date annexed.

Signed on behalfof
AtikKhaled Chowdhury
Chartercd Accountants
FRC Reg No: CAF-001-148

L1

L2

L3

ffi"^r
GM (Financc)

T
Dhaka,

DVC,:

1 7 APR 2024

2loztl+o+ abA I LtStqo

1 5,1 50,06 I

20,339,806

400,574

171,65s,7 5s

I ,591,790

24,1 10,650

6,523,641

15,150,061

20,339,806

400,57 4

171,655,755

1,591 ,790

24,110,650

6,s23,641

22,469,097

23,045,558

2,147 ,009
I 69,307,s 83

1,528,668

26,031,129

4,163,593

ory,u4I,y5y
38,000,000

3,347 ,7 85

20,s78,922,505

(5,833,947, I 50) (400.568)

3 8,000,000

3,347,785

20,578.922,60s

(s,834,347 ,718)

38,000,000

3,347,785

14,432,316

(s,674.822.090)

375,948,204

213,3s 1,848

I 60,504

2,429,130,699
400,574

37 s,948,204

2 l 3,35 1,848

1 60,504

400,574

2,429,130,699

295,017 ,568
213,351,848

1 60,504

2,147,009

2,246.652.1_40

2,705,955,00 I

22,403,590

13,137 ,2t7
136,927,648

424,163

313,206

149.97 6,7 58

2,705,955,00 I
22,403,590

13,437,217

136,927,648

424,463

313,206

149,976,7s8

2,764,517,494

2 r ,034,865
I 8,350,9 I 7

t62,796,7 8s

424,463

313.206

183,81s,618

**
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Panchagarh Sugar Mills Limited
Panchagarh

Statement ofProfit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income
For the ended 30th J 2023

Sales

Less : Cost ofGoods Sold

Gross Profit
Less : Administrative & Selling

Expenses

Net Operating lncome

Add :Non operating lncorre

Less : Financial Expenses

Net Profit/(Loss) Before Tax

Less : Turnover Tax

Net Profit / (Loss) after Tax (254,309,155) 1,746,435 (252,562,720\

13.00

14.00

5,730,194

7,3r9,035
5,730,194

7,3t9,035

t7,221,568

52,806,262

15.00

Anx-A

16.00

18.00

(1,588,841)

43,780,436 24,750

(1,588,841)

43,805,186

(35,584,694)

6s,547,8s7

(45,369,277)

5,33 1,738

(24,750\

1,771,185

(45,394,021)

7,102,923

(101,132,551)

5,743,t86.63
(40,037,538)

214,237,236

1,746,435 (38,291,103)

214,237,236

(95,389,364)

201,772,678

(254,274,774\

34,381

1,746,435 (252,528,339)

34,381

(297,162,042)

87,014
(297,249.0s6)

Net Opetating Profi VLoss

Earning Per Share (EPS) Disclosure under IAS 33 " Earning Per

Share"

(7.92)

(66.46)

(5.8 7)

(78.22)

The accompanying notes 1 to 18 and Schedule A1 to Al3 & Ll to L5 form an integral part of these financial r

\bl F \

N I Chowdhury FCA
Senior Partner

ICAB Enrolment No: 0766

GM (Finance)

Dhaka, lTAPR 2021

DVC.: L4a c+ | Ta+66 ft+ 'LL1 .g O

Signed in terms ofour separate report ofeven date annexed.

Signed on behalf of
Atik Khaled Chowdhury
Chartered Accountants

FRC Reg No: CAF-001-148

t
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Particulars Notes Mills Farm
Amount (Tk.)

2022-23 2021-2022
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Panchagarh Sugar Mills Limited
Panchagarh

Statement of Cash Flox's for ended 30th 2023

Particulars
Amount

2022-23 2021-22

a. Cash Flows from Ooeratins Activities :

Net proflt/(loss) for the year

Prior Year Adjustrrent
Depreciation

Increase/Decr€ase in Current Assets & Liabilities

Work in Process

Stock ofFinished Goods

Stock ofStores & Spares

Stock of Fertilizer, hsecticides

Store- ln -Tra:rsit

PSM Experirnental Farm Cunent A/c
lnter Projecr Currer)t Account

Sundry Debtors

Loans, Advance, Deposit, & Pre-payments

H.O Current Account
Inter Prorcct Current Account

Liabilities lor Expenses

Liabilities lor Other Finance

Provision fbr Bad & Doubtful Debts

Workers Profit Participation Fund

Provision tbr Leave pay & Gratuity

Net Cash Generated from Operating Activities

(1s0,337,028) (312,ss9,186)

(110,s3s,0s6) 108,143,138

(260,872,08s) (204,416,048)

(252,562,720)l
g5,og7,og2 

|

7.128.600 I

Q97,249,0s6)
(22,940,261)

7.630.132

B. Cash Flolvs from Investins Activities :

Disposal to Property, Plant and Equipment
Addition to Property, Plant and Equipment

Net Cash used in InvestingActivities

C Cash Flows from Financins Activities :

Increase/Decrease in Govt. Fund & Loans

lncrease/Decrease in Agri. & Cash Credit Loans (Blocked)
Increase/Decrease in Grants

Incrcase/Decrease in PSM Experimental Farm

lncrease/Decrease in Un- Secured Loans

Net Cash Generated from Financing Activitics

D Net increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents (A+B+C)

E Cash and Cash Equivalents at beginning of period
F Cash and Cash Equivalents at end of period (D+E)

1,569,472 5,491,828

1,569,472 5,491,828

80.e30.636 
|

,l
(t,746,415)l

1s2,178,459 I

12,715,816

55,000

I 1,980,368

(2,49s,246)
112,s09,723

267,662,661 194,765,667

2,360,048 (4,158,ss9)

4,t63,s93 8,322, l 53

ge'A
GM (Finance)

t
Signed in terms ofour separate report ofeven date anaexed.

Signed on behallof
Atik Khaled Chowdhury
Chartered Accountants

FRC RegNo: CAF-001-148

Dhaka, 17AP$ ?|l24

Dyc a+a q|+a +b6 fte Lt7r$ o
N I Chowdhury FCA
Senior Partner

\
4

1,716,435
(2,348,172)

(63,122)

1,920,479

(58,562,193)

1,368,725

(4,913,699)

(2s,869,1

7,319,035

2,705,7 52

2,495,246
( I 0,s39,05 r

3,530,044

83,092,328

3,756,461

866,330
(9,34t,577)

7

l,
1t,316,534
7,075,104

6,722,373

ICAB No. 0766

t.r

(33 838 860)
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Sugar Mills Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements

as at for the ended 30 June2023
1.00 Reporting Entity

Panchagarh Sugar Mills Limited is situated in Panchagarh near the district head Quarter. The construction of this
rnill started on 1965 and completed on 1969 at a cost of Tk. 55.55 million trial production during 1969-1970.plant
and Machinery of the mill supplied by MiS Stork Werks Poor, Hanzala, Holand. Total Land Area under this mills is
223.20 acres. Annual Production capacity is 10,160.00 MT. Since independence of Bangladesh, the Sugar mill has
produced 8536 MT ofSugar per annum on average at an average Sugar recovery rate of8.l0% from Sugar Cane.
Highest Sugar Production was 16,612.00 MT in 1994-1995. The Mill comprises one training complex, One High
School, One Club, One Medical Centre and 125 Family Quarter & 135 Single Residential Facility. The mill has
been incorporated in Bangladesh as a Public Limited Company, under the companies Act.1913 (Now Companies
Act. 1994).

l.0r Registered Office

The registered office of the company is located at panchgarh Sadur

Nature of the Business

The principal activities of the Company are Manufacturing and Sales of Sugar & Molasses from Sugar Cane Locally
purchased and produced in Mills. Both Sugar and Molasses are sold in the local Market.

Basis of Preparation

Statement of Compliance

The flnancial statements comprise ofi-
l. Statement ofFinancial Position as at 30 June2023
2. Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income for the year ended 30 June 2023
3. Statement ofChanges in Equity for the year ended 30 tune 2023
4 . Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended 3 0 June 2023
5. Notes to the Financial Statements for the period from 0l tuly 2022 to 30 June 2023
Other Regulatory Compliance

The Company is also required to comply with the foltowing major legal provisions in addition to the Companies Act
I 994 and other applicable laws and regulations:

The Income Tax Act2023;
The Value Added Tax and Supplementary Duty Act2Ol2;
The Value Added Tax and Supplementary Duty Rule 2016;
The Stamp Act, 1899;

The Bangladesh Labor Act, 2006;
Basis of Measurement

The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis ofaccounting.

2.01

1.02

2.00

2.03

2.02

5
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2.04 Responsibility of Preparation and Presentation of Financial Statements

The Company's management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of Financial Statements as per

section 183 of the companies Act 1994 and as per the provision of "The framework for the preparation and

presentation of financial statements" issued by the Intemational Accounting Standard Committee (IASC) as

adopted by the Financial Reporting Council (FRC) Bangladesh.

2.05 Going Concern Assumption

As of 30 June 2023 the entities current liabilities exceeded current assets by BDT 2,828,871,609 (on 30 lune 2022

BDT 2,902,560,711). This situation has mainly arisen due to completely stop of production as per Govemment

decision resulting lower business activities. However the Board of the entity are regularly monitoring business

activities but could not confirm to continue the company's operation for foreseeable future. Therefore it appears

significant doubt upon the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

2.06 Functional and Presentational Currency and Level ofPrecision

These financial statements are presented in Bangladesh Taka (BDT/Taka/Tk) currency, which is the Company's

functional currency. All financial information presented in Taka have been rounded off to the nearest Taka.

2.01

3.00

3.01

Reporting Period

The financial period of the Company encompasses one year from 1 july to 30 June (next year) and is followed

consistently. Thisfinancial statenents cover the year from I July 2022 to 30 June 2023.

Signilicant Accounting Policies

The accounting poliqies set out below have been applied consistently (otherwise as stated) to all periods presented in

these fi nancial statements.

Current Versus Non-current Classification

The company presents assets and liabilities in statement of financial position based on current non- curent
classification.

An asset is current when it is :

i. Expected to be realized or intended to be sold or consumed in normal operating cycle

ii. Held primarily for the purpose of trading

iii. Expected to be realized within twelve months after reporting period or

iv. Caslr or cash equivalent unless restricted form being exchanged or used to settle a liabiliry for at least tuelve
months after the reporting period.

All other assets are classified as non-cunent.

Property, Plant and Equipment's

Recognition and Measurement

Items of property, plant and equipment are measured at cost or revaluation less accumulated depreciation less

impairment loss, if any as per IAS l6: Property, Plant and Equipmenfs.

3.02

3.2.1

6

::

fr



r*

3.2.2 Depreciation

All items of property, plant and equipment (except land) have been depreciated on reducing balance method.
Depreciation on additions is charged at 100% of normal rates in the year of acquisition and no depreciation is
charged in the year of disposal. Depreciation is charged at the rates varying from 2.5o/o to 25 o/o depending on the
estimated useful lives of assets. No depreciation is charged for land and capital work in progress.

The rate of for the current and rative are as follows:

3.03

Depreciation methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at each reporting date. No estimates in respect
of iterns of property, plant and equipment were revised during the year.

Advances, Deposits and Pre-payments

Advances are initially measured at cost. After initial recognition advances are carried at cost less deductions,
adjustments or charges to other account heads such as properfy, plant and equipment, inventory or expenses.

3.04

3.05

Deposits are measured at payment value.

Prepayments are initially measured at cost. After initial recognition prepayments are carried at cost less charges to
profit and loss account.

Inventories

The represent stock of Stores & Spares at the end of the year. Inventories are stated at the lower of cost or net
realizable value in accordance with IAS- 2 "Inventories" after making due allowance for any obsolete or slow
moving items.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash in hand, cash at banks which are held and available for use by the Company
without any restriction. Bank overdrafts that are repayable on demand and form an integral part ofine Company,s
cash management are included as a component ofcash and cash equivalents for the purpose olcash flow statement.

3.06 Cash Flow Statement

Statement of cash flows is prepared in accordance with "IAS 7: Cash Fiow Statement". "Encourages to Report Cash
Flow from Operating Activities using the Indirect Method" and cash flow from operating activities under ,,Indirect
method" also disclosed in the note to the financial statement.

3-07 Financiallnstruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognized on the Company's balance sheet when the Company
becomes a party t0 the contractual provisions of the instruments.

{

l

Particulars Rate
5%

l0o/o

15%
15o/o

& Loose Tools
Fixture & Office

& Vehicles

Assets
25o/o

20%

I
.i



3.7.1 Trade and Other Receivables

Trade and other receivables are initially recognized at cost which is the fair value of the consideration given in
return. After initial recognition these are carried at cost less allowances for doubtful debts, if any and impairment
losses if any, due to uncollectibility of any amount so recognized.

3.7.2 Trade and Other Payables

Revenue is recognized in compliance with the requirement of "IFRS l5: Revenue from contracts with Customers,'.
The standard requires an entity to identifl, the performance obligations in a contract to satis! over time or at a point
in time.

3.09 Taxation

3.08

3.9.1

Trade and other payables are stated at their nominal values.
Revenue Recognition

Income tax expense comprise current tax and prior year tax.
Current Tax

Current tax comprises the expected tax payable or receivable on the taxable income or loss for the year and any
adjustment to the tax payable or receivable in respect of previous years. The amount of curent tax payable is the
best estimate of the tax amount expected to be paid that reflects uncertainty related to income taxes, if any, It is
measured using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date and as per the provisions of the
Finance Act (FA) 2023 & lncome Tax Act 2023. Current tax also includes any tax arising from interest of FDR.

3.10 Provisions

A provision is recognized in the statement of financial position when the company has a legal or constructive
obligation as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the
obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. Provision is ordinarily measured at
the best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the present obiigation at the reporting date. Where the
company expects some or all of a provision to be reimbursed, the reimbursernent is recognized as a separate asset
but only when the reimbursement is virtually certain. The expense relating to any provision is presented in the
itrcome statement net of any reimbursement. If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are
discounted using a current pre-tax rate that reflects, where appropriate, the risks specific to the li;bility. Where
discounting is used, the increase in the provision due to the passage oftime is recognized as finance cost.

3.ll Financial lncome and Finance Costs

The finance income and finance costs include :

Bank Interest

Bank Charges

3.12 Estimates in Preparation of Financial Statement

The preparation of these financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions
that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, Iiabilities, income and
expenses The estirnates and the associated assumptions are based on various factors that are believed to be
reasonable under the circumstances, the result of which form the Basis of making judgments about the carrying
values ofassets and liabilities thatare not readily apparent form other sources. Actual results mav differ from these
estimates.

8



.---3

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revision to accounting estimates is
recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of
revision and future periods ifthe revision affects both current and future periods.

3.13 Event After Reporting Period

As per IAS-10 "Even after the Reporting Period" are those event favorable and unfavorable, that occur between the
end ofthe reporting year and the date when the financial statement are authorized for issue. Two types ofevent can
be identified.

Those that provide evidence of conditions that existed at the end of the reporting year (adjusting events after
reporting date); and

Those that are indicative of conditions that arose after tl.re reporting year (Not-adjusting events after balance sheet
date).

No adjustrnent is given in the financial statements for events after the reporting period that are indicative of
conditions that arose after the reporting period.

3.14 Use of Estimates and Judgments

The preparation of these financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions
that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and
expenses. The estimates and the associated assumptions are based on various factors that are believed to be
reasonable under the circumstances, the result of whiclr form the basis of making judgments about the carrying
values of assets and liabilities thatare not readily apparent form other sources. Actual results may differ fromthese
estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions or judgments ale reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revision to accounting
estimates is recOgnized in the period in which the estimates are revised if the revision affects only that period, or in
the period ofrevision and future periods ifthe revision affects both current and future periods. The most significant
areas where estimates and judgments have been made in this report are on consumptions of production and closing
inventory.

In particular, information about significantareas of estimates and critical judgments in applying accounting policies
that have the most significant effect on the amount recognized in these financial statements are stated in the
following notes:

Areas where use estimates &
Particulars Notes No.

Plant and 4.00
Cash and Cash s.00
Inventories A8

and Other Receivables All
& Pre- 412

13.00
ofGoods Sold 14.00

9
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3.15 Comparability of lnformation

Para 43 of IAS-1 Presentation of Financial Statements states that "Enhancing the inter-period comparability of
information assists users in making economic decisions, especially by allowing the assessment of tends in financial
information for predictive purposes" Thus in order to enhance inter-period comparability of information detailed
information, where felt necessary, is now being presented in this year.

3.16
Status of Compliance of International Accounting Standards and International Financial Reporting
Standards.

i.

Name of the IAS IAS No. Status
Presentation of Financial Statements 1 Applied

2 Applied
Statements of Cash Flows 7 Applied

8 Applied
after the Balance Sheet Period t0 Applied
Taxes 12 Applied

t6 Applied
benefits l9 N/A

for Govemment Grants and of Government
Effects of ln

20 N/A
21 N/A

Costs 23 Applied
Related Disclosures 24 N/A

Retirement Benefit Plans 26 N/A
27 N/A

Investment in Associates and Joint Ventures 28 N/A
Instruments 32 Applied

Per Share 33 Applied
Financial 34 N/A

of Assets 36 NiA
Provisions, Qlrntingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets 37 Applied

le Assets 38 N/A
Instruments and Measurement 39 Applied

40 N/A
Name of the IFRS IFRS No. Status

of International Standard
Contracts

for and Evaluation of Mineral Resources

I Applied
4 N/A
6 N/A

Financial Instruments : Disclosures 7 Applied
8 N/A

Joint 11 N/A
Disclosure of Interest in Other Entities 12 N/A

Value Measurement 13 N/A
from contracts with customers l5 Applied

t6 N/A

10
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3.17 Financial Risk Management objcctives and policies
The company has exposure to the following risks:
I. Credit risk
lI. Liquidity risk
The Board of directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Company,s risk
management framework' The Cornpany's risk management policies are established to identiff and analyze the risks
faced by the Company, to set appropriate risk limits and controls, and to monitor risks and ujhrrrn." to limits. Risk
management policies' procedures and systems are reviewed regularly to reflect changes in market conditions and the
Company's activities. This note presents information about the Company's exposure to each of the following risks,
the Company's objectives, policies and processes for measuring and managing risk, and the Company,s management
of capital. The Board of Directors"reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these iisks which are
summarized below.

I' Credit risk : credit risk is the risk of a financial loss to the company if a customer or counterparty to a financial
instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations, and arises principally from the Company's reteivables from
customers and other parties. The maximum exposure to credit risk is represented by the carrying amount of each
financial asset in the statement of financial position.

Exposure to Credit Risk:
The carrying amount of financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure. The maximum exposure to credit
risk at the reporting date was:

11 77,

r

Particulars Amount in Taka Amount in Taka
30-Jun-23 30-Jun-22

Farm Current A/c
Inter Pro Current Account

and Other Receivables

&.

Cash and Cash

400,574 2,147,009
171,655,755 169,307,583

1,591,790 1,528,669
24,t10,650 . 26,031,129

6 1 163 93

L1,

nJ)cL5
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ll. Liquidity Risk: Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations
associated with its financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or other financial assets. The Company's
approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its
liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking
damage to the Company's reputation. Typically, the Company ensures that it has sufficient cash and cash equivalents

to meet expected operational exp€nses, including financial obligations through preparation ofthe cash flow forecast,

based on time line of payment of financial obligations and accordingly arrange for sufficient liquidity/fund to make

the expected payments within due dates.

The table below analyses the company's financial liabilities that will be settled on a net basis in to relevant maturity
groupings based on the remaining period at the statement of financial position to the contractual maturity date. The

amount disclosed in the table are the contractual undiscounted cash flows. Balances due within l2 months equal

their canying balances, as the impact of discounting in not significant:

Employee Benefits 
.

(i) Defined Contribution Plan
The company, for its permanent employees, operates a scheme of contributory provident fund. The provident fund is
administered by a Board of Trustees and is funded by equal contributions from both the employees and the company
at predetermined rates. The contributions are invested separately from the company's assets.

Year ended 30 June 2023 On Demand 3-12 months Total
Loan- Sonali Bank, Panchagarh branch 2,642,482,s47 2,642.482,547

Golt. Fund & Loans 375,948,204 375,948,204

Liabilities for Other Finance 136,927,648 136,927,648

Workers Profit Participation Fund 313,206 313,206
Provision for Leave pay & Gratuity 149,976,758 149,976,758

,a
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(ii) Delined Benefit Plan
Tlris company also has a gratuity fund scheme. Provision is made at 30o/o on the basic pay for the year of audit as per
practice of BSFIC.

Bad and Doubtful Debts
Since all sales/exports of the company are based on letter of credit with a flrxed maturity date, no provision for bad
and doubtful debts (except sample receivable) have been considered in the accounts.

Earnings Per Share (EPS)
Earnings per share (EPS) has been calculated in accordance with IAS 33 : Earnings Per Share, which is shown in the
statement ofprofit or loss and other corgprehensive income.

Ge neral

a. Previous Year's Figures have been regrouped/reclassified wherever considered necessary to conform to current
year's piesentation.

b. Figures in the financial staternents have been rounded offto the nearest taka.

3. l9

3.20

3.21

L3
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Panchagarh Stgar Mills Limited

4.00 Pronertv Plant & Eouinment:Tk20.594.580.107

.1.01 Fixed Asscts : Tk 20,593.169,863

At CoSt

Add : Revalued drring the year

Less Accumulrted Depreciation
Written Dorvn Value

4.02 ICDS Ph-l Assets : Tk 59.099

At Cost

Less : Accumulated Depreciatiou
Wrrtten Down Value

l.0J ICDS Ph-2 Arsets : Tk 855,913

At CoSt

Less. Accutnulated Depreciarion
Written Dou,n Value

,1.04 Sced Nlult. & Res. Farm Scheme Assets : Tk 31g.565

At Cost

Lcss: Accumulated Depreciatior.r

Written Dowr Value

4.05 Integrated Cane Dev. Programme : Tk 176,66g

At Cost

Less: Accunulated Depreciation
Written Down Value

Total Property, Plant & Equipment

5.00 Cash & Cash Equivalent: Tk 6,523,641

Cash in Hand

Cash at Bank

Iotal

6.00 Authorised Share Capital : Tk 50,000,000

Authorised Capital 5,000,000 ofordinary shares ofTk.
I 0 each

7.00 Issued, Subcribed & Paid- up Capital : Tk 41,347,7gs
3.800,000 ofordinary shares ofTk. l0 each
40% Equity Share ofSeed MLrltiplication & Research
Farm Scarne (SN4RFS)

Total

Panchagarh.
Notes to the Financial Statements for the ended 30th 2023

20,s93.169.857 6 20,593,169,863 39,411,s32

6q, s, s

633,427

692,525

633.427

692,525

633,427
59,099 59,099 s9,098

855,913 855,913 855,913

318.56s 344,710

16,668 176,668

20,594,580,101 6.00 20,594,580,107 40,847,921

6,523,641 4,163,593

50,000,000 50,000,000 50,000,000

41,347,785 41,341,785 41,347,785

8.00 Reserve & Surplus: TIc 20,578,922,605

Relief & Rehabilitation Crant
Capital Reserves

Other Reserve

Revaluation Reserve

Total

Amount (Tk)Notes

No.
Particu lars Mills Farm

30.06.2023 30.06.2022

240,368,6',t1

20,s62A30,2s9

209.629.013

345,066

345.060

240,713,677

20,s62,430,259

209.974_073

242,283,t49

202,871,61'7

3,8s6,664
3,000,7s2

3,856,664

3.000.752

3,856,664

3,000,7s2

1,804,373

1,485,808

1,804,373

1,485,808

1.804,373

1,4s9,663

638.670

462,002
63 8,670

462.002
638,670

462,002

178"282

6.345.359
178,282

6,345,359
309, l 06

3,854,486

i

38,000,000

3,347,785

38,000,000

3,347 ,785

38,000,000

3,341.785

1,95 t ,555
500,423

14,040,368

20,562,430,259

1,951,555

500,423

1 4,040,368

20.562.430.259

1 ,95 1,555

500,423

I 1,980,368

14

20,578,922,605 20,s78,922,605 t4,432,346

a,
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9.00 Govt. Fund & Loans: Tk

Govt. Fund (BIDC)

Covt. Long Term Loan

Dutch Credit

N.l. Bank, Netherlands

htterest on ADB & Foreign

Optee Fund

Total

10.00 Aeri. & Cash Credit Loans (Blocked): Tk 213.351.848

Sonali Bank. Dhaka (161737000147)

Sonali Bank, Dhaka ( I6 I 73700022 1)

Total

11.00 Grants: Tk 160,504

lcDs Ph- l

ICDS Ph.2

Total

375,948,204 - 375,948,204 295,017,568

160,504 160,504 160,504

5,730,194 5,730,194 17,221,568

12.00 Un-secured Loans: Tk 2,429,130,699

Sonali Bank, Panchagarh Br.(132000032)

Sonali Bank, Panchagarh Br (562000030)

Sonali Bank, Panchagarh Br.(132000146)

Sonali Bank, Panchagarh Br.(132000157)

Sonali Bank, Panchagarh Br.(562000007)

Total

13.00 Sale of Finished Gooris : Tlc 5,730,194

Sugar/Sugarcane

Molasses

Transfer to.NIill:
Sales of Sugarcane (Fann)

Sale Proceeds of Farrn

Total

1.1.00 Cost of Goods Sold : Tlc 7,319,035

A. Direct Mate rials :

Cost ol Sugarcane

Cost of Incidentals

Other Production Materials

Packing Materials

Sub Total (A)

B. Factory Overhead :

Salaries & Wages ( Factory)

Repair & Maintenance Materials

Fuel.Oil and Lubricants

Electrrcity Charges

Depreciation

Insurance Prertriunt

Other Factory Overhead Expenses

Harvesting Cost

Sub Total (B)

29,s12,044

638,388

435,626

1,131,800

1,480,248

28,925

306,05 1

223,957

Amount (Tk)Notes

No.
Particulars Mills Farm

30.06.2023 30.06.2022

680,2s6

263,365,980

347,436

720,098

54,684,t49
s6. r 50.286

680,256

263,365,980

347,436

720,098

54.684,149

s6.150,286

650,680

l 84,960,5 I 8

329,769

683,483

54,684,149

53,708.970

183.1 17.206 181,117,206 1 83.1 1 7.206

59,099

101,40s

s9,099

101,405

59,098

101,405

t7

56 1,488,406

564,7 52,343

369,4 l r ,984

120,360,861

5l

56 1,488,406

561,752,343

369,4fi984
420,360,867

519,3 6,1 00

4

522,335,1 58

34 l ,6s0,34s
388"1'76,7 s3

5,730,194 5,730,1 94

3,458,980

1 1,043,384

1,742,868

976,335

15

39,757,040



#

C. (Sub Total A+B)
Add: Opening Work in Process

Less: Closing Work in Process

Cost of Production
Add : Opening Stock of Finished Goods
Sugar

Molasses

Less: Closing Stock of Finished Goods:
Sugar

Molasses

Cost of Goods Sold

15.00 Administrative & Selling Expenses: Tk,13.805,186

Salaries & Wages (Admin)

Reparr & Maintenance

lnsurarrce Premium

Labour Cost (Permanent)

Fuel & Power

Miscellaneous Expenses

Depreciation

Head Office Overhead

Selling & Drstrrbutton

Other Admin & Overhead Expenses

Total

16.00 Financial Expenses :Tk 214,237,236

Bank Interest, Charges & Others

' Total

17.00 Provision for Leave Pay & Gratuity : Tk 149,976,75g

Opening Balance

Add : Addition during the year

Add : Prjor Year Adjustment

Less : Payment during the year

Closing Balancc

18.00 Provision for Tax Cumulative : Tk 6,853,348

BSTI Marking Fee

Turnover Tax (0.6% ofSales)

Other Taxes

Total

41,489,728

22,469,097 22.469.097

3,450,s10

30,335,121

22,469,097 22,469,097 75,275,359

1 5.1 50.06 l 15,1s0,061 22,469,A97
7,37 7,3r9,035 s2,806,262

43,780,436 24,750 43,80s,1 86 65,517,857

214,237,236 214,237,236 201,712,678

190,865,470 190,865,470

40.888_ 40.888.7 12

218,878,578

35,062,960
149,976,758 149,976,7s8 183,815,618

?

Notcs

No.
Particulars Mills Farm

Amount (Tk)
30.06.2023 30.06.2022

39,757,040

1,732,688

32,549"349

11) all
276,542

1,t12,904

'7,128,600

2,280,064

24,750

32,549,349

i\1 1)1

276,542

1,112,904

7,1 28,600

2.280.064

61"967,833

I 65,636

605,73 I

3.300

149,884

16,403

2,639,070

7 2 201

183,81 5,61 8
'7 

,049,852

r 83,81 5,61 8

7 ,049.852

176,378,961

42,499,6t7

1,096,880

34"18 I

1,096,880

34,3 8 t

1,096,880

87-0 1 4

76
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Panchagarh Sugar Mills Limited

sr. Accounts
Code No

Written down
Value 30.06.2023

A

Revalued during the
year,2023

Disposal
during the

year

& Land Dev 23

Total Cost as on
30.06.2023

1 IB 7other9. Construction 006,337, 151C & 15725,000 6,832,021 I
807,0001D & Loose Tools 26,000 16,346,680

E
17,959,751

F/Fixture Office 34,306,431
I 72 IF I 16& Vehicles 28,000 J 2,399,997G 2,400,a00Sundry Assets

29,000
8 6,6t3,145

6,6 I 3,1 53
30,

A ICDS PH-I
I 7,000 s9,098

59,098
B Integrated Cane Dev: program

42,902 176,668
176,668

C PII.2
42,800 855,913

855,913
D Mul: & Research.Scheme 42,900 319,565

3 l 8,s65
Total= 1,410,244

1,41A,244Crand Total=
32,1,49,942

0t

o
T

17(A)

Head ofAccounts

&



a*

Panchagarh Sugar Mills Limited.
Panchagarh

Valuation of Work-In-Process and Closins Stock of Susar & Molasses as on 30th June. 2023.

1.00 Work-in-Process:

2 Stock of Finished Goods : Sch- A7

Sch- A6

S.N Particulars M.T Rate Per M.T Amount (Tk.)
I
1

3

4

5

6

Cost of Sugarcane

Incidental

Lime

Sulpher

Other Chemical

Others

x
x
x
x
x
x

Total =

. Total Finished Sugar Stock
B, Valuation of Molasses :

Opening Stock (01.07.2022)

(+) Production during the year

N4olasses Available for sale

(-) Sale during the year

(+) Excess

Closing Stock (30.06.2023)

M.T

M.T

736.740 M.T

516.820 M.T

A.

Closing Stock 516.820 M.T @ Tk. 29314 per M.T

Total

Opening Stock (0 I .07.2022)

(+) Production during the year

Sugar Available for sale

(-) Sale during the year

(+)Return tiom H.O
Closing Stock

736.740 M.T
259.010

39.090

{

18
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Panchagarh Sugar Mills Limited.
Panihagarh

Schedule ofStores & Spares as on 30th June.2023.

Sch - A8

sr. # Particulars Code No
Amount (Tk.)

2022-2023 2021-2022
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

t4
15

16

17

18

19

Materials

Iron Steel & Non-Ferrous Materials
Tubes & Fittings

Refractory

Fuel, Oil & Lubricants

Production Materials

Paints & Vamishes

General Hardware

Loose Tools

Domestic Equipments

Cords, Ropes & Chains

Packing Materials Laboratory

Cherlicals & Labrotory Appliances

& Stationery

Spare Parts

Spare Parts

Office Equipments

Store Material

100000

200000

300000

400000

500000

600000

700000

800000

900000

1000000

1200000

1300000

1 400000

1600000

1700000

I 800000

I 900000

2000000

2100000

955,858

122,190

152,733

1,073,706

253,971

3 1,856

335,413

358,646
1,244

I 13,933

2l3,7gg
219,350

670,810

9,gg4,6ga
860,300

325,781
4,756,134

955,858

t23,gg2

152,733

1,256,014

662,456
25,247

33 8,393

357,192
1,244

114,873

213,798

256,350

683,784

9,956,049

928,513

325,781

6,693,299
Total: 20,339,906 23,045,559

A
B

C

Stock of Stores & Spares

of Fertilizer & Pesticides

of Fertilizer & Pesticides(Cane

2200000

G.Total: 20,339,906 23,045,559
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